deliver £1m of savings, opportunities to further remove routes and meet
need in other ways will continue to be explored.

9.6.3. Extend use of extra care to avoid higher cost placements - £0.5m by 2019/20
 Enhance Shared Lives to reduce costs associated with respite and long

term care for people with learning difficulties.
 Increase extra care and supported living units for complex service users

that would otherwise move to high cost placements.

Risks

9.7. The risks and challenges to achieving these savings will be to ensure the
equitable provision of services going forward, the ability to work with and
negotiate with health partners to direct joint funding to social care, and embed
the cultural changes necessary to release the productivity gains from
investment in new ways of working.

Summary

9.8. The potential savings for work strand A – are (those shaded are the ones with
proforma in the appendices):

A - Smarter & deeper
integration of social care
& health

17/18
£’000

18/19
£’000

19/20
£’000

Total
£’000

K
ey

de

ci
si

on
Pu

bl
ic

co

ns
ul

ta
tio

n
St

af
f

co
ns

ul
ta

tio
n

A18 a) – Widening the
scope for charging by
removing subsidy and
increasing charges

200 200 N Y N

A18 b) – Widening the
scope for charging by
improving income
collection performance

300 300 N N N

A19 - Workforce
productivity from better
use of technology

200 300 500 Y N Y

A20 - Reduction in day
care offer 300 300 300 900 N N N

A21 a) - Review levels of
Mental Health expenditure,
manage demand for
accommodation services

300 300 400 1,000 N N N

A21 b) - Review levels of 200 200 N N N

Page 11 of 39

A - Smarter & deeper
integration of social care
& health

17/18
£’000

18/19
£’000

19/20
£’000

Total
£’000

K
ey

de

ci
si

on
Pu

bl
ic

co

ns
ul

ta
tio

n
St

af
f

co
ns

ul
ta

tio
n

Mental Health expenditure,
review implementation of
s117 requirements
Further Integration –
proposal currently being
developed

500 500 1,000 2,000

Reduce Transport spend 500 500
Increase extra care,
shared lives & supported
living placements

250 250 500

Total 2,000 1,650 2,450 6,100
Target 3,700 3,700 3,600 11,000
Gap -1,700 -2,050 -1,150 -4,900

9.9. Please see appendix i for the saving proformas A18 to A21.

B – Supporting People

Budget

2016/17 Budget book
Gross Exp.

£m
Income

£m
Net Gen.

Fund Exp. £m

Savings target to
2019/20

£m
18.9 -9.1 9.8 -0.5

Scope

9.10. The service is focused on supporting those vulnerable people who are working
to overcome addiction, the impact of violence or mental health issues to help
them get back into main stream support.

Savings

9.11. The following areas are being reviewed by management with a view to
tightening up procedures in line with existing policies to increase productivity
and realise further efficiencies.  They are:

[…]

9.17. In addition, work continues in the following areas to identify the potential
opportunities to bring forward further savings, by 2019/20 if possible but all
longer dated at present.  They are:

9.17.1. Development of regeneration schemes - £3.0m post 2019/20
 As part of current plans the next phases for Ladywell, Wearside, Achilles

Street and Catford

Page 14 of 39

 Work on potential at sites such as Hamilton Street, Sayes Court, Clare
Court, Perry Vale car park, Home Park and Bell Green, and Vanguard
Street car park.

 Final parts of investment and hostels proposals noted above.

Risks

9.18. The risks and challenges to achieving these savings will be the ability to
appraise, design, procure, partner and deliver these proposals in an
appropriate timeframe at an affordable cost (in terms of the required capital
commitments to realise proportionate revenue income or savings).

Summary

9.19. The potential savings for work strand E – are (those shaded are the ones with
proforma in the appendices):

E – Asset Rationalisation 17/18
£’000

18/19
£’000

19/20
£’000

Total
£’000

K
ey

de

ci
si

on
Pu

bl
ic

co

ns
ul

ta
tio

n
St

af
f

co
ns

ul
ta

tio
n

E6 - Property investment
acquisition 150 150 N N N

E7 - Development of
Private Rental Schemes 150 700 175 1,025 N N N

Co-location as part of
partnership working 250 250 500

Re-provision hostel
accommodation 100 100 200

Total 300 1,050 525 1,875
Target 2,700 2,700 2,600 8,000
Gap -2,400 -1,650 -2,075 -6,125

9.20. Please see appendix ii for the saving proformas E6 and E7.

H Enforcement & regulation

9.21. No savings target has been set for this area following the major reorganisation
and change of approach to an intelligence led and targeted response service
in 2015/16.  Some aspects of this service, in particular food standards, are
subject to external inspection and the approach now in place has to be proven
before further risks from a more selective response approach are considered.

 I Management & corporate overheads

Page 15 of 39

Budget

2016/17 Budget book
Gross Exp.

£m
Income

[…]

9.24.2. Reduction in work of Strategy team – £0.25m in 2019/20
 Carry out a review of functions and staffing across the strategy and

communications areas to be implemented in 2019/20.

9.24.3. Commercialise ICT shared service arrangements – £1.0m in 2019/20
 Use the benefit of recent infrastructure investments and working with the

London Borough of Brent to offer current ICT support arrangements to
other local authorities on a commercial basis.

Risks

9.25. The risks and challenges to achieving these savings will be to ensure Council
business is covered satisfactorily, undue risk and cost shunts do not arise, and
statutory obligations continue to be met in full.   These risks are now
particularly acute in the area of management and corporate overheads as the
Council has front loaded savings since 2010/11 to these corporate support
functions to protect front line services.

Summary

9.26. The savings being proposed for work strand I – are (those shaded are the
ones with proforma in the appendices):

I – Management &
corporate overheads

17/18
£’000

18/19
£’000

19/20
£’000

Total
£’000

K
ey

de

ci
si

on
Pu

bl
ic

co

ns
ul

ta
tio

n
St

af
f

co
ns

ul
ta

tio
n

I11 a) - Review insurance
risks & reserves 225 50 275 N N N

I11 b) - Review insurance
risks and reorganise 25 25 N N N

Reduce the level of
governance support 50 50 100

Reduce secretariat support 60 60 120
Reduce policy &
performance support 100 100

Reduction in finance
function 200 300 500

Review level of external
legal spend 200 200

Page 17 of 39

I – Management &
corporate overheads

17/18
£’000

18/19
£’000

19/20
£’000

Total
£’000

K
ey

de

ci
si

on
Pu

bl
ic

co

ns
ul

ta
tio

n
St

af
f

co
ns

ul
ta

tio
n

Review leadership &
management
arrangements

150 150

Reduction in Trade Union
costs and external social
care learning & dev.

100 100 200

Reduction in work of
Strategy team 250 250

Commercialise ICT shared
service arrangements 1,000 1,000

Total 250 910 1,760 2,920
Target 2,400 2,300 2,300 7,000
Gap -2,150 -1,390 -540 -4,080

9.27. Please see appendix iii for the saving proforma for I11.

J School effectiveness

9.28. A savings target of £1m has been set for this area of activity.  While it is not
anticipated that the Council’s statutory duties for schools, and particularly
safeguarding within them, would be removed there was a national expectation
that all schools should become Academies.  This would have fundamentally
changed the relationship and level of engagement the Council could expect to
have with schools, and the related costs or recharges appropriate for this
work.  However, the government’s policy to require academisation has

[…]

14.3. The EAA, including the Action Plan, will be reviewed regularly (every three
months from April 2017) to ensure that equalities issues continue to be
positively reflected in service delivery.

15. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS

15.1. There are no specific environmental implications arising from this report.

16. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS

16.1. There are no specific crime and disorder implications arising from this report.

17. CONCLUSION

17.1. Although part of the wider savings agenda, these proposals should be
regarded as an opportunity for positive change, enabling the Council to
reshape part of the current CAMHS service in order to deliver a more
integrated, streamlined clinical function and refocus resources from crisis
intervention to prevention, with resilient practice embedded in community
settings

17.2. If there are any queries about this report, please contact Warwick Tomsett
(Head of Targeted Services & Joint Commissioning) on extension 48362 or at
warwick.tomsett@lewisham.gov.uk.

mailto:warwick.tomsett@lewisham.gov.uk

APPENDICES i –vi 2017/18 SAVINGS PROPOSAL PROFORMAS

APPENDIX A – OVERVIEW OF REFERRAL DATA

Total CAMHS referrals

2013/14 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total
Total Referrals 351 333 385 327 1396

Accepted Referrals 267 242 299 244 1052
% Accepted 76% 73% 78% 75% 75%

2014/15 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total
Total Referrals 346 355 317 297 1315

Accepted Referrals 230 249 193 180 852
% Accepted 66% 70% 61% 61% 65%

2015/16 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total
Total Referrals 345 307 364 298 1314

Accepted Referrals 219 188 236 179 822
% Accepted 63% 61.2% 64.8% 60.1% 62.6%

Referrals by team – West Clinic & East Clinic Teams (generic)

2015/16 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total
Total Referrals 223 217 233 183 856

Accepted Referrals 122 111 116 76 425
% Accepted 54.7% 51.2% 49.8% 41.5% 49.6%

Referrals by team – SYMBOL Team

2015/16 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total
Total Referrals 36 14 30 28 108

Accepted Referrals 25 12 28 26 91
% Accepted 69.4% 85.7% 93.3% 92.9% 84%

APPENDICES i –vi 2017/18 SAVINGS PROPOSAL PROFORMAS

APPENDIX B – OVERVIEW OF PERFORMANCE DATA

N.B. Data for the West Clinic and East Clinic teams has been combined to give an overall figure
for the generic function

Waiting times (reporting categories changed in Q3 so some measures are not available
for previous quarters)

Total CAMHS

2015/16 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total*

Number Assessed n/a 118 174 136 428

Average Waiting Time
(Weeks) n/a n/a 14.5 13.29 13.9

Total Number
Awaiting Assessment n/a 357 270 410 1037

* Of available data

West Clinic & East Clinic Teams (generic)

2015/16 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total*

Number Assessed n/a 77 93 37 207

Average Waiting Time
(Weeks) n/a n/a 11.6 10.46 11

Total Number
Awaiting Assessment n/a 191 156 268 615

* Of available data

SYMBOL Team

2015/16 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total*

Number Assessed n/a 8 20 18 46

Average Waiting Time
(Weeks) n/a n/a 13.1 7.82 10.46

Total Number
Awaiting Assessment n/a 32 24 37 93

* Of available data

Appointments

Total CAMHS

2015/16 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total

Appointments Offered 3532 3133 3646 3837 14,148

% DNA 13% 15% 13% 12% 13%

APPENDICES i –vi 2017/18 SAVINGS PROPOSAL PROFORMAS

West Clinic & East Clinic Teams (generic)

2015/16 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total

Appointments Offered 1839 1576 1866 1878 7159

% DNA 16% 15% 13% 12% 14%

SYMBOL Team

2015/16 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total

Appointments Offered 333 370 365 421 1489

% DNA 14% 17% 20% 16% 17%

Intervention length

Total CAMHS

2015/16 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total
Average Number

Of Sessions 10 11 9 9 9.8

Average
Treatment Length

(Weeks)
60 89 52 54 63.8

West Clinic & East Clinic Teams (generic)

2015/16 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total
Average Number

Of Sessions 7 10.5 8.5 8 8.5

Average Treatment
Length (Weeks) 50 80.5 53 51 58.6

SYMBOL Team

2015/16 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total
Average Number

Of Sessions 28 18 17 11 18.5

Average
Treatment Length

(Weeks)
72 94 79 65 77.5

APPENDICES i –vi 2017/18 SAVINGS PROPOSAL PROFORMAS

APPENDIX C – DETAILED MODELLING (PROPOSAL 1)

 The information below provides an overview of the work undertaken to identify

[…]

decision, transition work (contracts, re-organisation etc..), implementation:

Month Activity
July 2016 Proposals prepared (this template and supporting papers

– e.g. draft public consultation)
August / September
2016

Proposals submitted to Scrutiny committees leading to M&C
on 28 September

October 2016
November 2016 Full reports to Scrutiny for review
December 2016 Leading to M&C for decision on 7 December
January 2017 Transition work ongoing
February 2017 Transition work ongoing and budget set 22 February
March 2017 Savings implemented

APPENDICES vii to xi

Contents

Appendix vii   Savings Summary Table

Appendix viii   Corporate Savings Principles

Appendix ix Making Fair Financial Decisions Guidance

Appendix x Efficiency Plan in support of Four Year Settlement Offer

Appendix xi Summary of equality implications

APPENDIX vii

2017/18 to 2019/20 SAVINGS - SUMMARY TABLE OF NEW PROPOSALS WITH PROFORMA AT SEPT. 2016

Ref. Description 17/18
£’000

18/19
£’000

19/20
£’000

Total
£’000

K
ey

 D
ec

is
io

n

Pu
bl

ic
 C

on
su

lta
tio

n

St
af

f C
on

su
lta

tio
n

A Smarter & deeper integration of social
care & health

A18 a) Widening the scope for charging by
removing subsidy and increasing charges 200 200 N Y N

A18 b) Widening the scope for charging by
improving income collection performance 300 300 N N N

A19 Workforce productivity from better use of
technology 200 300 500 Y N Y

A20 Reduction in day care offer 300 300 300 900 N N N

A21 a)
Review levels of Mental Health
expenditure, manage demand for
accommodation services

300 300 400 1,000 N N N

A21 b)
Review levels of Mental Health
expenditure, review implementation of
s117 requirements

200 200 N N N

Ref. Description 17/18
£’000

18/19
£’000

19/20
£’000

Total
£’000

K
ey

 D
ec

is
io

n

Pu
bl

ic
 C

on
su

lta
tio

n

St
af

f C
on

su
lta

tio
n

B Supporting People

B3 *B3 - Re-procure floating support services 500 500

E Asset Rationalisation
E6 E6 - Property investment acquisition 150 150 N N N

E7 E7 - Development of Private Rental
Schemes 150 700 175 1,025 N N N

I Management and Corporate Overheads

I11 a) I11 a) - Review insurance risks & reserves 225 50 275 N N N

I11 b) I11 b) - Review insurance risks and
reorganise 25 25 N N N

L Culture and Community Services

L8 L8 - Facilities management 70 130 200 N N Y

L9 L9 - Assemblies Fund 270 270 Y Y N

L10 L10 - Adult Learning Lewisham subsidy 40 40 N N N

Ref. Description 17/18
£’000

18/19
£’000

19/20
£’000

Total
£’000

K
ey

 D
ec

is
io

n

Pu
bl

ic
 C

on
su

lta
tio

n

St
af

f C
on

su
lta

tio
n

M Housing strategy and non-HRA funded
services

M3 *M3 - Housing needs restructure  61 61

M4 M4 – PLACE / Ladywell 85 85 N N N

M5 M5 - Hamilton Lodge hostel income 150 150 N N N